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Please note: all results are shown as percentages unless otherwise stated.

QSRVL1: Are you currently registered to vote?

All VOC
Yes, registered to vote...... 100
No, not registered to vote . TERM
NOt SUre ..., TERM

(ASK EVERYONE)
QSrvstate: In which state are you registered to vote?

All VOC Black
Arizona.......c.ce....... 11 3
Georgia .....c..ocuveee. 27 35
Michigan................ 16 18
Nevada.................. 6 3
North Carolina....... 17 21
Pennsylvania......... 17 16
Wisconsin.............. 6 5

TERMINATE IF NOT AZ, GA, MI, NV, NC, PA, WI.

Black

Latinx AAPI
100 100
Latinx AAPI
23 12
19 17
11 17
10 14
13 8
19 22
5 9

QAGE: For statistical purposes only and to ensure that we have a representative sample, in what year were you

born?
All VOC Black

18-24........... 23 21
25-27........... 12 11
28-29........... 5 4
30-34........... 25 26
35-39........... 18 20
40-44........... 18 18
45 and over. TERM

Latinx AAPI
25 28
14 7

7 7
23 22
14 18
16 17

QSRaceAuto: Again, for statistical purposes only, are you of Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin? And to ensure that

we have a representative sample, please indicate your race.

All VOC
Asian or Asian American ..................u.... 10
Black or African American..................... 55
Hispanic/Latino/Spanish origin.............. 30
American Indian, or Native American.... 4
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander....... 1

TERM

TERM

Black Latinx AAPI
- - 93
100 - -
- 100 -

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,

totaled responses are more precise.
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Qs2: How likely are you to vote in this year’s general election for president, U.S. Congress, and other offices?
All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
I will definitely vote 79 81 76 77
I will probably vote 16 15 17 18
I will probably not vote....... 3 2 3 2
I will definitely not vote...... TERM - - -
| have already voted ......... 1 1 1 -
NOt SUre.....eeeeeieiiiiiiiiiiiiee 2 1 3 3
Qla: All'in all, do you think that things in the nation are generally headed in the right direction, or do you feel that
things are off on the wrong track?
AllvVOC Black Latinx AAPI
Right direction ............ccccccveeeeennn. 37 41 33 31
Wrong track..................... 53 49 56 56
NOL SUIe ..o 11 10 10 13
Q1ib:

And when you think about the future of the country, would you say that you feel more confident and secure
about the future of the country, or more uncertain and concerned about the future of the country?

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
More confident and secure.................... 44 49 42 31
More uncertain and concerned.............. 49 43 53 60
NOt SUIMB...covviiiiieeeee e, 7 8 5 9

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Q2. Below you will see the names of a few public figures and groups, and we would like you to rate your feelings
toward each one as very positive, somewhat positive, neutral, somewhat negative, or very negative. If you

are not familiar with a particular name, please just indicate that.

Total
Positive

Donald Trump

26
19
36
30

73
81
63
63

Tim Walz

AlVOC ..o 47
52
40
44

18
13
25
21

52
61
43
43

Project 2025

All VOC 12
Black....... 10
- 1110 ) G 15
AAPL....ccoiiiiee 10

AllVOC ..., 13
Black ........cccoeeeviiieinn, 10
- 1110 ) G 19
AAPL. ..., 15

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,

Total
Negative

67
74
58
61

19
11
28
29

16
12
22
18

42
45
39
44

33
24
45
38

61
65
55
60

50
55
44
50

totaled responses are more precise.

Very
positive

13
7
20
18

48
55
41
37

26
30
21
25

13

26
31
22
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Somewhat
positive

14
12
16
12

25
26
22
26

21
22
19
19

11
9
13
14

26
29
20
30

g o b~ O

~

10

Neutral

o o N N

o 0 0

19
21
25

21
21
19
22

14
15
11
16

17
17
15
22

18
15
22
25

Study # 14929--page 3
Young Voters of Color Survey

Somewhat
negative

12
11
12
14

© N oo

© © o

13
15
10

15
15
17
15

10

11
10

10
10
11

Very
negative

55
62
46
47

13
5
22
20

13

29
32
24
34

18

28
24

51
56
44
50

40
45
33
42

Not
familiar

17
17
18
13

18
20
16
13

11

14

18
20
15
10
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Q3abTH: If the choice in this year’s election for president is between Kamala Harris, the Democrat, and Donald
Trump, the Republican, who would you vote for? If the election were being held today and you had to
decide, would you lean more toward voting for Kamala Harris or lean more toward voting for Donald Trump?

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI

Definitely for Kamala Harris ........ 58 65 48 53
Probably for Kamala Harris.......... 14 17 12 10
Lean more toward Kamala Harris 1 1 1 -

Lean more toward Donald Trump - - - 1

Probably for Donald Trump......... 8 6 9 15
Definitely for Donald Trump ........ 15 8 25 17
Other candidate ............ccccceeuvee.. 1 1 1 1

Undecided...........cccoiiiiieiiiiiiienans 3 2 4 3
Total Harris 73 83 61 63
Total Trump 23 14 34 33

(ASK IF P1/2 OR P5/6 IN Q3abth)
Q3c. Would you say your mind is already made up to vote for (CANDIDATE NAMED IN Q3abTH), or is there still
a chance you could change your mind and vote for someone else?

Kamala Harris

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
Mind already made up.........ccceeevveennnen. 83 83 82 83
Still a chance | might change my mind .. 17 17 18 17

Donald Trump

AllVOC Black Latinx AAPI
Mind already made up..........cceevveennnee. 67 56 78 61
Still a chance | might change my mind.. 33 44 22 39

(ASK EVERYONE.)
Q4: What is your preference for the outcome of this year's Congressional elections-- a Congress controlled by
Republicans, or a Congress controlled by Democrats?

AllVOC Black Latinx AAPI
Republican-controlled Congress ........... 20 13 30 27
Democrat-controlled Congress.............. 68 78 57 59
NOt SUIE...eeiiieiiiiieeeee e 12 9 13 14

(ASK ONLY AZ, MI, NV, PA, W1.)

Q5abTH: In this year's election for U.S. senator from (STATE), if the candidates are (Democratic candidate), the
Democratic candidate, and (Republican candidate), the Republican candidate, for whom would you vote? At
this point do you lean more toward (Democratic candidate) or more toward (Republican candidate)?

AllVOC Black Latinx AAPI
Democratic candidate............ccccceeevnnnnn. 67 78 59 60
Lean Democratic Candidate 2 1 1 3
Lean Republican Candidate 1 - - 3
Republican candidate.............c...ccoeuuee 21 11 31 27
NOt SUIME....ccuniiiiieeeiiiieeee e, 10 10 9 7
Total Democrat 69 79 60 63
Total Republican 22 11 31 30

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Turning to some other issues...

Q6a: How would you rate economic conditions in this country today?

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
11 12 12 6
18 19 16 18
31 34 28 28
39 33 44 46
1 2 1 1
Total Excellent/Good 29 31 28 25
Total Only fair/Poor 70 67 72 74

Q6b: How would you rate economic conditions for you and your family today?

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
10 11 10 6
29 33 23 25
33 32 35 33
27 22 31 36
1 1 - 1
Total Excellent/Good 39 44 34 31
Total Only fair/Poor 60 54 66 68

Q6c: Financially, do you think that you will end up being better off than your parents, worse off than your parents,
or about the same?

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
Better off than your parents ........ 41 44 36 34
Worse off than your parents........ 30 22 39 38
About the same as your parents . 23 25 20 22
NOEL SUIE ..vvvivviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies 7 9 5 5
Total Worse/same 52 48 59 60

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Q7a. How important, if at all, are each of the following issues in making your decision about who to vote for in the
2024 presidential election?

RANKED BY HIGHEST PERCENTAGE - VERY IMPORTANT

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all
important important important important Not sure
The economy
AllVOC............c 81 15 3 -
81 14 3 1 1
81 16 3 - -
78 18 2 - 1
73 22 3 1 1
78 20 1 - -
67 25 7 1 1
71 25 4 - -
Racial and ethnic inequality
AlLVOC......coiiieiiiee e 64 27 6 3 1
BlacK.......cccooviiii 74 21 3 2 -
I 111 ) G PPN 51 33 10 5 1
AAPIL .o, 51 36 7 4 2
Abortion
AllVOC......ccoiiieieiieee e, 61 24 7 6 1
BlacK.......cccooviiii 65 23 5 6 1
LatinX....ooovvveiiiiiiii 57 25 9 7 2
AAPIL .o, 57 30 7 4 1
Democracy and voting rights
All VOC 61 26 8 2 2
Black........ 66 24 7 2 2
LatinX....coovvvieiiiiieieiiee 57 28 7 3 4
AAPIL .o, 53 34 10 2 1
Gun policy
AllVOC...........ccc 58 28 9 3 1
Black.......cccoooiiiii 65 25 7 1 2
LatinX....coovvvieiiiiieieiiee 49 33 11 6 1
AAPIL .o, 54 30 12 2 2
Climate change
AllVOC...........ccc 53 29 10 6 2
Black.......cccoooiiiii 57 29 8 4 2
LatinX....coovvvieiiiiieieiiee 49 29 14 8 1
AAPIL ..o, 41 35 15 7 2
Immigration
AllVOC.........cco 49 31 13 5 2
BlacK.......cccooiiiviii 50 29 12 6 3
LatinX....oovvvvieiiieieieieeeeeeeeeeeeee 48 32 14 4 1
AAPL .., 43 37 16 2 2

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Very Somewhat Not too Not at all
Q7a cont. important important important important Not sure

College affordability and
student debt

49 33 11 5 1
54 31 10 4 1
42 36 12 7 3
45 37 12 6 1
Supreme Court appointments
All VOC 42 34 14 5 6
2] - Tor R 47 31 13 4 5
LatinX..oveeeiiiiieiee e 36 35 16 7 7
AAPL o 32 41 20 3 4
The war between Israel and
Hamas
AlLVOC......ooiiieiiiee e 31 32 18 12 7
2] F- Vo TR 30 32 17 12 8
1= 1] R 34 31 17 13 5
AAPL 28 36 24 8 4

Q7h: Here is that same list of issues. This time, please indicate which three, if any, will be the most important in
making your decision about who to vote for in the 2024 presidential election.

RANKED BY HIGHEST PERCENTAGE - TOP 3 ISSUE ALL VOC

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
The econOMY.....cceveviiieeiiiiie e 63 61 64 69
Healthcare.........ccocooeeriiii 43 43 42 48
ADOION ..o 43 44 43 40
Racial and ethnic inequality................... 28 36 19 20
Gun policy .......ceeeveeiiiiiiiinenn. 27 28 23 34
Immigration 25 20 30 27
Climate change .........ccccceeeeiiiiiiieneeen, 23 21 28 18
Democracy and voting rights 17 17 17 14
College affordability and student debt ... 13 14 11 15
The war between Israel and Hamas...... 10 7 15 7
Supreme Court appointments ............... 7 7 8 6

None of these are important.................. - - - -

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Q8. Please compare Donald Trump and Kamala Harris on a few issues and qualities. For each one, please
indicate whether you think that Donald Trump or Kamala Harris would be better on that issue or quality. If
you think that both would be equally good or that neither would be good on a particular item, just indicate

that.

RANKED BY HIGHEST PERCENTAGE — DIFFERENTIAL (HARRIS — TRUMP)

Dealing with the issue of
abortion

Addressing racism and
discrimination

Dealing with healthcare
AllVOC

Having the necessary mental
and physical health to be
president

AlLVOC. ...

Addressing climate change
AllVOC.....ccooiiiiiieiieieeeeeeeee

Addressing college
affordability

AlLVOC. ...

Uniting the country
AlLVOC. ...

Differential
(Harris -
Trump)

+61
+76
+41
+56

+58
+71
+42
+54

+58
+72
+40
+43

+55
+71
+34
+45

+52
+63
+37
+47

+51
+66
+28
+46

+48
+65
+27
+35

Donald
Trump
would be
better

14

23
16

14

20
16

15
10
22
21

16

25
21

13

20
13

15
10
23
18

17

27
21

Kamala
Harris
would be
better

75
83
64
72

72
80
62
70

73
82
62
65

70
79
59
66

65
71
57
60

66
75
51
64

65
75
54
57

Both would Neither
be equally would be
good good Not sure
3 4 4
3 4 3
4 5 4
4 4 4
4 6 4
3 5 4
7 8 2
4 5 5
5 4 3
3 3 2
8 5 3
4 5 4
7 4 4
7 3 3
7 6 4
7 3 4
8 7 6
9 5 6
7 11 5
10 9 9
7 6 6
7 4 4
7 11 8
7 5 6
5 8 5
6 7 3
3 8 7
6 12 4

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Q8 cont.

Being honest and
trustworthy

AlLVOC. ...

Dealing with inflation and
the cost of living

AlIVOC ...,

Dealing with the economy
AlTVOC ...,

Dealing with the war
between Israel and Hamas

Dealing with immigration
AlTVOC ...

Differential
(Harris -
Trump)

+47
+62
+28
+39

+38
+51
+19
+32

+35
+51
+15
+21

+24
+42

+15

+23
+36
+10
+15

Donald
Trump
would be
better

16
10
24
20

24
18
33
28

25
17
34
34

26
18
39
30

31
25
37
35

Kamala
Harris
would be
better

63
71
52
59

62
69
51
61

60
68
50
55

51
59
39
45

55
61
47
50

Study # 14929--page 9
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Both would Neither
be equally would be
good good Not sure
6 10 5
6 9 5
7 13 5
4 11 5
6 4 4
6 3 4
7 6 4
4 2 5
7 4 4
8 3 4
6 5 5
6 2 3
6 9 9
6 8 9
6 9 7
6 10 9
4 6 4
5 5 4
4 7 4
6 5 4

ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS (Q9a & Q9b)

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Q9a. Do you think if Donald Trump wins the 2024 presidential race, his policies would make things better or
worse for the following groups?

Not
change
Differential Make Make things
(Better - things things much
Worse) better worse either way Not sure
Young people
AlLVOC........cooiiiiiieiicen -21 24 45 22 9
Black......cocoeiieiiiiiiciee -33 17 50 25 8
LatinX . ..eeeeveeiiee e -8 31 39 19 11
AAPL o -5 34 39 22 4
Black people
AllVOC -21 26 47 20 7
Black......... -29 22 51 21 6
LatinX...eeevevieieeeniee e -14 30 44 17 9
AAPT o -10 31 42 22 5
White people
AlLVOC.....c.oooiiiiiiiieiie e +32 52 19 22 7
+31 51 20 22 7
+36 55 19 20 6
+34 52 18 26 5
Latino/a or Hispanic people
AlLVOC.....c.oooiiiiiiiieiie e -30 21 51 18 10
Black......c.coeviieniiiiiic e -42 14 57 18 11
LatinX...ceevevieieeeniie e -8 34 42 16 9
AAPL -22 21 43 27 8
Asian people
AlLVOC.....coooiiiiiiiieie e -20 22 42 25 11
Black......c.coeveeriiieciicec -34 14 48 26 11
LatinX . ..ceeverieireenie e -2 31 34 23 12
AAPL i -6 34 40 23 3
Women
-28 26 54 15 5
-41 20 60 15 5
-11 33 45 15 7
-13 34 47 15 3
Men
AlLVOC.....coooiiiiiiiieie e +21 44 23 25 8
Black......coooveiieiniiiiieece e +15 40 25 26 9
LatinX....ccoveereerreeeenrreee e +27 a7 20 23 9
AAPL i +32 50 19 26 5
LGBTQ+ people
AlLVOC........coiiiiiiiieii e -37 16 53 21 10
BlacK.......ccoovuiiiiiieeeeiiiiiiieeeeee -45 12 57 22 10
LAtiNX . ..veevevieieeeniiee e -28 21 49 19 11
AAPL .o -24 23 48 22 7

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Q9b. Do you think if Kamala Harris wins the 2024 presidential race, her policies would make things better or
worse for the following groups? (PEW)

Not
change
Differential Make Make things
(Better - things things much
Worse) better worse either way Not sure
Young people
AlLVOC........cooiiiiiieiicen +45 60 15 18 7
Black......cocoeiieiiiiiiciee +47 60 13 21 6
LatinX . ..eeeeveeiiee e +40 59 19 13 10
AAPL o +48 62 13 20 5
Black people
AllVOC +51 63 12 18 7
+55 64 10 18 7
+45 61 15 17 7
+55 66 11 17 6
White people
AlLVOC.....c.oooiiiiiiiieiie e +28 43 16 32 9
+31 44 13 32 11
+26 45 20 28 7
+23 39 16 38 8
Latino/a or Hispanic people
AlLVOC.....c.oooiiiiiiiieiie e +43 55 12 23 10
Black......c.coeviieniiiiiic e +41 52 11 24 13
LatiNX...eeeeseeieeiireee e +47 62 15 18 6
AAPL +44 55 10 28 7
Asian people
AlLVOC.....coooiiiiiiiieie e +43 52 9 28 11
Black......c.coeveeriiieciicec +45 52 7 29 13
LatinX . ..ceeverieireenie e +38 52 13 24 11
AAPL i +57 61 4 29 6
Women
+64 74 9 13 5
+70 77 7 11 5
+56 68 13 14 5
+65 74 9 14 4
Men
AlLVOC.....coooiiiiiiiieie e +32 48 16 28 8
Black......coooveiieiniiiiieece e +36 49 13 29 9
LatinX....ccoveereerreeeenrreee e +30 50 19 23 8
AAPL i +29 43 15 35 7
LGBTQ+ people
AlLVOC........coiiiiiiiieii e +45 56 11 21 12
Black......coocvviiiiiieiiiieeeiiieees +48 57 9 21 13
LAtiNX . ..veevevieieeeniiee e +37 53 17 19 11
AAPL .o +54 62 8 19 10

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Q10a: Would you say that immigration overall helps the United States more than it hurts it, OR that immigration
hurts the United States more than it helps it?

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
Helps more than it hurts 49 48 49 61
Hurts more than it helps 35 33 38 26
NOt SUIe ...oeveeiiiiiieeeen 17 19 13 12

Q10b: Thinking now about immigrants, that is, people who come from other countries and live here in the United
States, should immigration be kept at its present level, increased, or decreased?

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
Kept at its present level 36 35 37 40
INcreased .........ccvvvvvvvvvvvnnnnnns 25 25 27 24
Decreased 24 23 24 25
NOt SUMB....ovuniiiiee e, 15 17 12 11

Q10c: Below are two different priorities regarding immigration. Please indicate whether you think A or B should be
the higher priority. (ROTATE STATEMENTS)

A) Increasing funding for border security and providing a path to citizenship for undocumented immigrants.
OR
B) Building a border wall and deporting illegal immigrants back to their home countries.

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
A--much higher priority................ 36 35 37 40
A--somewhat higher priority ........ 25 27 23 20
B--somewhat higher priority ........ 16 16 15 15
B--much higher priority................ 17 15 20 19
NOt SUIe ......ccevvvveieeeeeceiiicceeee 7 8 5 6
Total Statement A 60 62 60 60
Total Statement B 33 30 35 34

Q11la: Which comes closest to your position on the issue of abortion?

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
Abortion should be legal in all cases..... 36 39 30 37
Abortion should be legal in most cases. 33 32 37 35
Abortion should be illegal in most cases 22 19 25 19
Abortion should be illegal in all cases.... 7 8 6 6
NOE SUMB.....uuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaes 2 2 3 4
Total Legal 69 71 67 72
Total lllegal 28 27 31 25

Q11b: In June 2022, the U.S. Supreme Court overturned Roe v. Wade, ending the constitutional right to an
abortion. Do you approve or disapprove of the Supreme Court’s decision to overturn Roe v. Wade and end
the constitutional right to an abortion?

AllVOC Black Latinx AAPI
Strongly approve ......cceeeeveeeiiiiiiiieeeeeene 17 18 20 8
Somewhat approve ........cccccoeecvveeeeeeennn. 17 17 17 20
Somewhat disapprove............cccceevvneeenn 14 13 16 16
Strongly disapprove 42 44 38 45
NOE SUMB.....uvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiaines 9 9 10 11
Total Approve 34 35 37 28
Total Disapprove 56 56 53 61

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Q11c: Thinking about the area where you live, how easy or difficult do you think it would be for someone to obtain
an abortion near you?
All VOC Black Latinx AAPI

Very difficult ......ccccooveiiiiinn 17 18 14 14

Somewhat difficult 23 21 27 23

Somewhat easy .............. 28 30 26 28

Very easy.....ccccceeeeeeveeennns 17 17 19 12

NOt SUIe .....cccvvvvecieeeeeeeiiieeeeeee 15 14 14 23

Total Difficult 40 40 41 37

Total Easy 45 47 45 40
Q11d: Thinking about abortion policies around the country, which of these is your greater concern?

AllvoC Black Latinx AAPI

Concerned some states are making it too DIFFICULT for people to
be able to get an abortion ..o 65 62 65
Concerned some states are making it too EASY for people to be
able to get an abortion 29 27 31 26
NOT SUIE .ottt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e et eeaeee s 8 8 7 9

Q12a: Thinking about your own experience, have you ever personally experienced discrimination or been treated
unfairly because of your race or ethnicity?
All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
Yes, regularly.................... 20 23 19 11
Yes, from time to time....... 54 54 54 55
NO ettt 21 18 25 29
NOt SUIe...ccoveiiiiiiiiiieaeens 4 5 3 5
Total Yes 75 78 73 66
Q12b: In your own educational experience, how often did the topic of racism or racial inequality come up?
All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
24 24 23 21
47 49 45 48
22 23 22 19
5 3 7 7
2 2 3 5
Total Often/sometimes 70 73 69 69
Total Rarely/never 27 26 29 27
Q12c: How important is it to you to elect a presidential candidate who will work to reduce racial inequality in the
United States?
All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
Extremely important ...............ccccooeiiiiie 64 52 56
Fairly important 20 27 27
Just somewhat important ...................... 10 12 12
Not important...........ccccoevviiiiiiereeeninninns 2 1 6 2
NOE SUMB....vvuiviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinininiaenes 3 3 3 3
Total Extremely/fairly 84 88 80 83
Total Just somewhat/not important 12 9 17 14

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.



HART RESEARCH ASSOCIATES Study # 14929--page 14
October 2024 Young Voters of Color Survey

Q13a: Would you favor or oppose the U.S. government banning TikTok in the United States?

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
Strongly favor.................. 17 16 18 16
Somewhat favor.............. 17 15 20 21
Somewhat oppose 22 20 24 19
Strongly oppose.............. 32 34 28 31
NOt SUIe .....cccvveveceeeeeeeeiiiec e 13 15 10 13
Total Favor 34 31 38 38
Total Oppose 53 54 52 50

Q13b: In April, President Biden signed a law that will ban TikTok in the U.S. if not sold to new owners. TikTok’s
parent company says it will not sell TikTok and is challenging the law in court. If the court upholds the law, it
is likely that TikTok will be shut down in the U.S. in early 2025. In that scenario, which of these approaches
would you prefer the next president to take on this issue?

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
Allow the platform to shut down inthe U.S..........ccccooviiiiiiienieens 24 21 26 34
Find a compromise that allows TikTok to keep operating in the U.S.. 66 68 65 56
NOT SUIE .ottt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e et eeaeee s 10 12 9 9

Q13c: Would you say you are more likely or less likely to vote for a presidential candidate who promises to change
the law so that TikTok can keep operating in the United States?

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
Much more likely to vote for .................. 26 30 23 16
Somewhat more likely to vote for .......... 14 12 17 15
No difference either way........................ 42 40 42 50
Somewhat less likely to vote for ............ 5 5 6 6
Much less likely to vote for .................... 7 6 8 6
NOE SUMB....uiuieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaines 6 7 5 7
Total More Likely 40 42 39 32
Total Less Likely 12 10 14 11

Q14a: When it comes to addressing climate change, do you believe that the federal government should do more to
address climate change, is doing enough to address climate change, or does not need to be involved in
addressing climate change?

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
Should do more to address climate
change ..., 61 61 57 64
Is doing enough to address climate
change ..., 20 20 24 18
Does not need to be involved................ 9 8 11 9
NOt SUIMB...covviiiiieeeee e, 10 11 8 9

Q14b: In addressing climate change, which of the following approaches do you prefer in the United States?

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
Ending the use of fossil fuels in the next few years ...........ccccuvieeeeen. 20 20 21 12
Gradually transitioning away from fossil fuels to cleaner sources of
energy over the next 10 t0 20 YEArS .......ccovveveiiiiieiiiiee e 55 54 53 66
Continuing to use fossil fuels at the same levels as we are now ........ 10 9 12 11
NOE SUIE ..ttt e s s s sssnsnnsnnnnnene 16 17 15 11

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Now we have a few final questions for statistical purposes only.

Qideol: On most issues related to government and politics, do you consider yourself...?

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
Very liberal .......cccccoooiviiiiii. 18 22 15 14
Somewhat liberal.................. 16 15 17 23
Moderate........ccccoeeeeeeeeerennnn. 49 49 46 47
Somewhat conservative 8 7 11 9
Very CONServative.........ccoovieeniiieenneee. 9 7 12 7
Total Liberal 34 37 31 37
Total Conservative 17 14 23 16

QF1:  Which of the following best describes the area where you live?

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
48 54 45 36
38 36 36 58

5 4 9 1
8 6 10 4

(ONLY ASK IF RESPONDENT IDENTIFIES AS HISPANIC/LATINO/SPANISH.)
QF2:  Were you born in the United States, the island of Puerto Rico, or somewhere else?

All VOC Latinx

United States .........cevvvvvvvvevvveennnns 92 92
Puerto RiCO........coevvveveveiiieieieeen, 4 4
Another country ........ccccceeeeeeinnne 4 4

QF3. Please indicate whether each of the following items applies to you.

Does not

Applies apply
You have outstanding student
loans
AllVOC. ... 35 65
Black........ccoouiiiieiiiiiiiiiieeee 43 57
LatinX c.cooeviiieieeeeeeiieeee e 28 72
AAPI i 21 79
You are the parent of a child
age 18 or younger
AlLVOC. ...t 55 45
Black........ccoovviiieiiiiiiiiieeee 55 45
LatinX c.cooeviiieieeeeeeiieeee e 58 42
AAPI e 36 64
You or someone in your
household owns a gun
All VOC 36 64
Black............... 38 62
LatinX cooeeeiiiiiieee e 38 62
AAPI e 25 75

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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QF4: If you added together the yearly income of all the members of your family who were living at home last year,
what would the total be?

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
Less than $20,000 ..............cvveee. 15 16 14 11
Between $20,000 and $29,999... 14 15 16 5
Between $30,000 and $39,999... 10 11 9 9
Between $40,000 and $49,999 ... 9 8 10 9
Between $50,000 and $74,999 ... 24 27 20 25
Between $75,000 and $99,999... 13 11 14 16
Between $100,000 and $149,99 10 9 10 11
Between $150,000 and $199,999 3 1 6 8
Between $200,000 and $249,999 1 1 1 1
$250,000 Or MOre......cccceeeveeeeennns 1 1 1 5

QF5. How often do you use each of the following social media platforms, if at all?

Total At
least once
per day/a At least A few At least Less than
few times once per times per once per once per
per week day week month month Never Not sure
Twitter, now called X
AllVOC......cooeeeiiiennn 48 32 17 8 9 33 2
Black........cccooveiieeiiiiins 54 39 15 9 7 28 2
LatinX ......oovvvveereeeeeiiinns 43 23 19 5 11 40 1
AAPL L, 43 25 18 10 10 35 2
Instagram
AllVOC......cooeeeiiiennn 79 59 19 7 3 10 -
Black........cccooveiieeiiiiins 82 61 21 8 3 6 1
- 1110 ) QRPN 76 58 19 8 2 13 -
AAPL o 76 61 15 5 5 13 1
Snapchat
AllVOC............e oo 50 31 19 8 8 33 1
49 29 20 10 8 32 1
55 38 17 7 9 29 1
39 20 19 6 7 46 3
YouTube
AllVOC............e oo 94 74 20 4 1 1 -
Black.........ccccci. 95 76 19 4 1 1 -
LatinX ..ocooeeeiiieieeeeeeiens 94 70 24 4 2 1 -
AAPL o 96 79 17 3 - - 1
TikTok
AllVOC....ccccoieieie. 66 47 18 7 5 22 -
Black.........ccccce. 70 50 20 7 6 17 -
LatinX......oooeeeeieeeieeeeen, 65 49 17 5 5 24 -
AAPL o, 48 34 13 8 5 39 1
Facebook
AllVOC..........oeeeeee. 78 57 21 6 5 11 -
Black.........ccccce. 82 61 22 6 4 8 -
LatinX.......oooeeeeeeeieeeeen, 74 52 22 6 5 15 -
AAPI o, 67 54 13 9 9 16 -

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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NOTE: The remaining questions were asked at the beginning of the survey.

Gender: How do you describe your gender?

All VOC
Male .......coevvvevevenns 46
Female......cccccuue.. 53

Non-binary............. -
Prefer not to say.... -

Black
46
54

Latinx

46
53

QSedu: What is the last grade of school or level of education you completed?

Did not graduate high school..........................
High school graduate.............ccccoooevviveeeeiiinns
Attended technical or vocational school
Attended some college, but no degree..............
Graduated 2-year college with an associate
JEOIEE .o
Graduated 4-year college with a bachelor’s
AEOreE .o
Obtained a master’s, PhD, or professional

[0 =T o (T ISR

QS3:

Employed full time .........cccooiiiiiiiieeeeees
Employed part time (less than 35 hours per

WEEK) ..t
Laid off/Junemployed but looking for work .........
Disabled, unable to Work ............ccoeeeeveeeriivnnnnn.
Stay-at-home parent or caregiver.....................
Full-time student ...
RELIEd .. .oeiiiiiiiie e

Qmarital: Are you...?

All VOC
Now married.......... 26
Widowed ............... 2
Divorced................ 4
Separated.............. 4
Never married ....... 65

AllvoC

AllVOC
66

3
37
3
21
11
18

8

ro o AR

Black

19

72

Black

1
40
2
21
11
17

8

Which of the following best describes your current employment status?

Black

70

rorw s

Latinx

32
2
4
3

59
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AAPI
54
46
1
Latinx AAPI
3 4
37 17
5 2
20 23
12 8
16 32
7 13
Latinx AAPI
61 61
17 16
5 4
1 3
10 5
6 11
AAPI
36
6
2
55

QS4abcTH: Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Democrat, a Republican, or an independent? Would
you call yourself a strong (Democrat/Republican) or not a very strong (Democrat/Republican)? Do you think
of yourself as closer to the Democratic Party, closer to the Republican Party, or do you think of yourself as

strictly independent?

All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
Strong Democrat .........cceveeeeeiiiiieineeeee 48 60 36 33
Not very strong Democrat ....................... 16 17 11 22
Independent/closer to Democratic Party . 7 7 8 7
Strictly Independent.............ccoociiiieeeennn. 9 6 11 12
Independent/closer to Republican Party.. 4 3 4 6
Not very strong Republican ..................... 5 2 9 8
Strong Republican..........ccccoviiieiiiiienns 11 4 21 12
Total Democrat 71 84 55 62
Total Republican 19 9 34 26

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,

totaled responses are more precise.
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QVOTE: Did you vote in the 2020 election for president? Which candidate did you vote for in the 2020 election for

president?
All VOC Black Latinx AAPI
Voted for Joe Biden .................... 58 70 44 44
Voted for Donald Trump.. 18 11 30 24
Voted for Jo Jorgensen... - - 1 -
Voted, not sure/refused... 1 1 1 1
No, did not vote............... 21 18 23 30
Not sure if voted..........cccceeeeeeeenee 1 1 1 2

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,

totaled responses are more precise.



